
When bridge 
maybe built by 
some other 
ectopony. 

Proviso. 

SUPPLEMENT TO P. & L. LAWS—OIL 207, 216. 

them shall be entitled to use the bridge hereinbefore 
authorized to be constructed across the Mississippi, 
river, in Grant county, by the Milwaukee and Prairie 
da Chien railroad company, in connection with said 
company, for the passage of their trains, on payment 
of a reasonable compensation to said company for the 
use of the same ; or in case that at the time of the • 

completion of either the Monroe and Riverside or the 
Platteville and Calamine railroads, as provided in their 
respective charters, such bridge shall not have been 
constructed, or the construction of the same commenced 
by said Milwaukee and Prairie du Chien railway 
company, they or either of them may construct said 
bridge, the right to use the same in connection with 
bath or either of the said companies being granted to 
the Milwaukee and Prairie du Chien railway company, 
a fair and just compensation being paid for the use of 
the same to such company or companies as may have 
built such bridge under the provisions of this section : 
provided, that this act shall not be so construed as to 
allow the use of said bridge to any railroad which may 
be constructed from any point on the state line of 
Wisconsin and Illinois west of the town of Warren, to 
said bridge. 

Swum 4. This act shall be in force and take effect 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 26, 1864. 

Oorporotors. 

CHAPTER 216. 

[Published April 8, 1884.] 

AN ACT to incorporate the Madison, Lodi and Baraboo railroad 
company. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Nathaniel W. Dean, Walter P. Flanders, 
Patrick A. Bassett, Jonas Narracong, William S. Rath-
bun, Peter Van Ness, James Seville, Charles H. Wil-
liams, Terrill Thomas, James T. Hillier and John B. 
Dwinnell, and (they and) their successors and also. 
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elates, to be determined as hereinafter provided, are 
hereby made constituted, appointed and declared to 
be a body politic and corporate, by the name and style Nano and 

of the Madison, Lodi and Baraboo railroad company, Pe  
and. by that name shall have perpetual succession, and 
shall have and enjoy all the privileges, franchises and 
immunities incident to a corporation. They shall be 
capable in law of purchasing, holding, selling, lepsing 
and conveying estates, either real, personal or mixed, 
and may take and hold such estate by gift, grant, pur-
chase, devise or lease. They may make, have and use 
a common seal, and alter, break or renew the same at 
pleasure; and by that name they may sue and be sued, 
plead and be impleaded, answer and be answered, de-
fend and be defended, contract and be contracted with, 
and, generally, perform and do all the acts and things 
which to any corporation it shall lawfully appertain to 
do and perform. 

SECTION 2. The capital stock of the said company Nitta dock. 

shall be divided into such number of shares, of one 
hundred dollars each, as the directors shall from time 
to time determine, not exceeditig the entire cost of 
their railroad, including the stocking and equipment 
thereof; and the directors shall cause books tq,. be Opening of 
opened at such times and places as they may desig- 
nate, to receive subscriptions to the capital stock of 
said company, under the direction of some one or more 
of them, or under the direction of such person or per-
sons as they may designate, and AO require• fire 
dollars on each share of stock subscribed, lo be paid at 
the time of subscribing. 

SECTION 8. That the persons named in the first PirIS direami• 
section of this act, shall be the first directors of said 
company, and shall hold their offices until other di-
rectors are elected by the stockholders, and shall pos-
sess all the powers conferred by this act upon the 
board of directors elected by the stockholders, as here-
inafter provided; and as soon as five hundred shares of 
the capital stock of said company shall be subscribed, 
and five dollars on each share actually paid in, the said 
directors shall close the books of subscription, and re-
ceive no more subscriptions until after the election of 
directors by the stockholders ; and they shall immedi- 
ately give not less than thirty days' notice in a'news- natal's, ke. 
paper, in some county into which said road runs, of an 
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election of nine directors by the stockholders, at some 
time and place to be designated by them ; and the di-
rectors thus elected shall hold their offices until the 
next annual meeting of the stockholders for the elec-
tion of directors, and until other directors are elected. 

Powers of 	SECTION 4. -  All of the affairs of said company shall directors. 
be managed by a board of nine directors, who shall be 
stockholders, and the board of directors is hereby in-
vested with all the powers of the corporation. They 
shall be chosen annually by ballot at the annual meet-
ing of the stockholders, which shall be held at such 
time and place as the directors shall from time to time 
prescribe, and the same notice of every such election 
shall be given as is herein required to be given of the 
first election of directors. The directors shall be elected 
by the stckholders, and at such election and at all 
meetings of the stockholders, the votes shall be de-
livered in person or by proxy, duly authorized, ancl 
every stockholder shall be entitled to one vote for 
each share of stock by him held ; and in all elections 
for directors, those stockholders, equal to the number 
of directors to be elected, having the greatest number 
of votes, shall be deemed and declared duly elected. 
The elections shall be conducted in such manner as shall 

not • loss of 
Failure to elect, be prescribed by the by-laws of the company. If for 
franchbles•  any cause an election of directors should not be had 

at the time when by the provisions of this act it should 
be had, the same may be held at any other time on 
thirty days' notice given as aforesaid, and until after 
such election be ha8, the directors of the preceding year 
shall continue to act, and the corporation hereby cre-
ated shall not forfeit or lose any of its privileges, fran-
ehises or immunities by reason of the irregularity or 
want of any such election. 

Quorum, and 	SECTION 6. A majority of the board of directors 
meeting& shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of any 

business. They shall meet at such times and places 
aiAci be convened in such manner as they shall decide 

President.  upon. They shall appoint one of their own number to 
be president, who shall serve for one year, or until 
other directors are elected. The president when pre-
sent, shall preside at all meetings of the directors and 
stockholders, and in case of his absence, the directors 

Other,ofFeers. present may appoint a president pro tern. The board 
of directors shall appoint a secretary, treasurer and 
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such engineers, superintendents, agents and such other 
officers as they may find necessary, fix their compen-
sation and duties and demand adequate security for 
the discharge of their respective duties and trusts and 
fill any vacancy which may occur in their own board. 
The directors shall have power to reopen the books for Farther powers 

subscriptions to the capital stock of the company, or of directors. 

open new books ntder their own direction, or the di- 
rection of any one or more of them, or under the di-
rection of such person or persons as they may desig-
nate, to determine the amount of installments to be 
paid from time to time on such subscriptions, and to 
forfeit to the use of the company the share or shares 
of any persons failing to pay any installments, as also 
all previous payments thereon, and also in their dis-
cretion, on the request of any stockholder )  to cancel 
his stock and to refund to such stockholder the amount 
paid by him, or any part of it. The directors shall Toni. 
have power to regulate tolls and charges for the trans-
portation of freight and passengers, not in conflict with 
or repugnant to the laws of this state, and to- make such 
covenants, contracts and agreements with any person 
or persons, copartnership or corporation whatever, as 
the construction of their raiload or its management and 
the convenience and interests of the company may re- 
quire ; and powers are hereby conferred Gn such corn- By-laws, &a. 

puny in their behalf, to make and establish such by- 
laws, rules, regulations and orders, not inconsistent 
with the constitution and laws of this state, as they 
may think proper for the well ordering of the affairs of 
said company, and the same from time to time alter, 
amencl or repeal )  and, in general, to superintend an4 
direct all the operations, receipts, disbursements and 
all other affairs of said company. 

Siorron 6. All shares of1 stock in this company Nook deemed 

owned by any person shall be deemed personal property, gr a' Pr".  
and shall be transferable in such manner and form, at 
such place and under such regulations as shall be pre-
scribed by the by-laws of said company. 

Snarl= 7. Special meetings of the stockholders Special  mu'uno 
may be called by order of the board of directors, or by 
the stockholders holding one-half the capital stock, on 
like notice as that required for annual meetings of the 
stockholders, specifying the object of the meeting. 



SUPPLEMENT TO P. & L. LAWS—Ca. 216. 

Kay locate and 	SECTION 8. The said company shall have power to construes road, 
ko. 	 locate and, construct a railroad, with one or more rail- 

ways or tracks, from Watertown or Madison, via Lodi 
and Merrimac, to Baraboo, in the county of Sank ; and 
said company shall have power to transport, take and 
carry property and persons upon said road by the power 
and force of steam, of animals or any mechanical 
or other power, or of any combination of them, and to 
make and construct all such turnouts, side tracks and 
connecting tracks as they shall think will promote the 
interests of the company, and to erect, construct and 
use all such depots, station houses, warehouses, car 
houses and shops, engine houses and shops, and all 
other fixtures useful for the accommodation of said 
company and its road, and those using it; to manufac-
tur or purchase and own all necessary engines, tenders, 
cars and other conveniences for running said railroad. 

Ifair borrow 	SECTION 9. The said company are hereby au [author- nosey, &c. 
ized] and fully empowered, in its corporate capacity, 
to borrow any sum or sums of money from any person 
or persons, corporation or body politic of any kind, and 
to make, execute and deliver, in or out of the state, all 
necessary writings, notes, bonds, mortgages or other 
papers and securities, in amount or kind as may be 
deemed expedient by said corporation, in consideration of 
any such loan or in discharge cf any liabilities that it 
may incur in the construction, repair, equipment or run-
ning of said road ; and to make, execute, sell and de-
liver, at private or public sale, in or out of this state, 
bonds in such sums and in such amounts, payable at 
such times, secured by a mortgage or mortgages upon 
the whole or any part of the railroad of said company, 
with its equipments, fixtures and appurtenances ; and 
the powers of the said corporation for the purposes 
aforesaid, and for all purposes necessary to carry out 
the objects of said company, are hereby ratified and 
confirmed, and the contracts and official acts of said 
company declared binding in law and equity upon such 
corporations, and upon all other parties to such con-
tracts. 

Eight of way. 	SiscrioN 10. The said company shall have the right 
and authority to construct their said railroad upon and 
along, across, under or over any public or private high-
way, road, street, plarikroad or railroad, if the same be 
necessary ; but the said company shall restore such high. 
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way, road, street, plankroad or railroad to its former.  
state, as near as may be, or so as not to impair the 
usefulness of the same ; and the said company shall 
have the right and authority to erect and maintain all 
the necessary bridges for the use of their said railroad 
over any stream of water or water-course, at such points 
of crossing the same as they shall locate the railroad, 
with .all necessary LbutMents, piers or other founda-
tions. 

SHOTION 11. It shall be lawful for said company, roa  mwrz. their officers, engineers and agents, to enter upon any lands on line 
land -- for the purpose of exploring, surveying and boost- o f  
ing the route of said railroad,, doing thereto no unne-
cessary damage ' • and when the route of said road shall 
be determined by said company, it shall be lawful for 
them, their agents, officers, engineers, contractors, em-
ployees and servants, at any time to enter upon, take 
possession of and use any such land, not exceeding one 
hundred feet in width, along the line of said route and 
also such lands adjacent to the line of said road, be-
yond the said limits of one hundred feet, as the chief 
engineer of said company shall, in writing to be signed • 
by him, decide and declare to be necessary for the use of 
said company, for the purpose of erecting depot build-
ings, station houses, or other fixtures and grounds about 
the same, for the operation and business of said road, 
or for making drains and giving a proper direction to 
water-courses, or of diverting or changing the channel 
of water-courses across or along said road, or for the 
purpose of removing such substances and things as may 
endanger, obstruct or interfere with the free use of said 
road, or for the purpose of making deep cuts or exca-
vations, or for the purpose of depositing earth, gravel 
or stone or for the purpose of obtaining earth or gravel 
for embankments, structures or superstructures necessary 
to the construction or repair of said road, subject, how- Compensation 
ever, tathe payment of such compensation as they [the] thud". 
company may have agreed to pay therefor, or as shall 
be ascertained in the manner hereinafter provided ; and 
when such compensation shall have been paid or ten-
dered, the title to such land shall vest in said company 
in fee simple, and the said company shall have the right 
to hold the same; and whenever in the opinion of the 
company the same, or any part thereof, shall no longer 
be necessary for the purposes,. for which the same was 
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taken, the said company is hereby authorised to lease 
or sell tIle same, or any part thereof, in fee simple. 

SECTION 12. The said company shall, if possible, 
agree with the owner or owners of any and all lands 
upon which, by the provisions of this act, they are au-
thorised, after the route of the said road shall be deter-
mined, to enter, and which they are authorized to take 
possession of and use, and which, cfccording the afore-
said provisions, shall vest in said company, for the putt+ 
poses of said railroad, as to the amount of compensa-
tion to be paid for said lands, whether such person shall 
own or possess the legal or equitable title to the same; 
or any lien or incumbrance on the same ; and if sueh 
owner, or the person or persons owning or possessing 
such legal or equitable title, lien or incumbrance shall' 
be a minor, nos compos mugs, insane, or a, married 
woman, or under any legal disabilitry, then with the 
guardian of such minor, non compos mentia, or insane 
person, or husband of such married woman; and if mid' 
company cannot agree with such, owner, guardian ,  or 
husband, said company shall, by its agent, offer to pay 
such owner, guardian or husband, if resident of the 
county in which such lands shall be, or if not such resi-
dent, to their agent, if any in such county, such aunt as 
the company deems reasonable ; and if such offer of 
compensation be neglected or refused, then such question 
of compensation shall be decided by three commissioners, 
as follows, viz.: The said company may apply to the 
judge of the circuit court for the ninth judicial circuit, or 
to a justice of the supreme court, either in term time or 
in vacation, for the appointment of three commissioners 
to deeide upon the amount of compensation to be paid -
to the several parties with whom the said company shell 
have been unable to agree, as aforesaid. They shall 
give notice of their application for the appointment ,  of 
seek commissioners, by publishing the same three weeks 
sueeessively in a newspaper printed in some county 
through which said road shall run, and which notice, 
having been duly published, the said judge or justice. 
shall appoint three commiisioners, who shall protteedik 
examine the premises, having fiat given such notice as 
they may deem reasonable to such owner, guardian or 
husband, if resident of the county in which such lands ,  
shall lie, and having first determined that it was neoea. 
sary to take said land, hali make.en. award of the 
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,amount of compensation which shall be paid by said 
company for the lands so taken for any of thepurposes 
aforesaid, and shall deliver 'one copy of their award to 
the said company. One copy shall be filed in the office 
-of the clerk of the circuit court of such county, with 
the tests of the award taxed upon each of said copies ; 
and if the amount awarded by said commissioners shall 
.be more than the said company had previously offered 
.to pay, then said company shall pay the costs of said 
award, and if it shall not be more, then, the other party 
shall pay such costs ; and either party may, within ten Appeels. 
days after such award shall be filed as aforesaid, appeal 
from the same to the circuit court for the county in 
mhAch such land shall lie, by giving written notice of 
sueli appeal to some one of the commissioners; and up- • 
on receiving such notice of appeal, it ,shall be the 
duty of the commissioners to certify to said court a 
true copy of said award, and upon receiving ,the same 
the said court shall enter the same as a case upon its 
docket, under the same rules as other cases are, en-
tered on its docket, setting down the claimant or 
claimants as plaintiff, and the said company as de-, 
fendanti and the said court shall, upon ten clays' no-
tice, proceed to ascertain the amount of compensation 
to be paid ty said company to the claimant for the tak-
ipg and using of the said land; and the court shall 
thereupon proceed to render judgment in favor of such 
claimant and against such company for the amount of 
such compensation; and if the amount so found in fa- Jutrirt, 
?or of such claimant shall exceed the amount so found CCM  
by said commissioners, then judgment shall be rendered 
against said company for costs, and if Withal' sob ex-
oeed the amount so found by said commissioners ). then 
Adgment shall be rendered in favor of said Company 
for costs, and against said claimants; and when such When title to 

compensation, so to be ascertained according to the "'"0m1*
provisioes of this section, shall be paid to such party 
entitled to the same, or his agent, or in ease there isa 
lien or incumbrance on the same, deposited Withrthe 
clerk of the circuit court of the county in whit* the 
land shall lie, to be disposed of by order of the judge 
of *aid court, -the title to said lands so takeafer any of 
the purposes aforesaid, shall vest in said company for the 
purposes of said railroad, and a copy of sueh , award or 
judgment, filed in the office of the register of ideeds of 
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the county in which such lands lie, shall be sufficient 
evidence of such title ; and the said company shall have 
full power and authority pending all such proceedings 
and until they shall refuse to pay the compensation so 
to be ascertained as aforesaid, to use, occupy and en-
joy the peaceable and uninterrupted possession of such 
lands for all the lawful purposes of said corporation, 
and they shall not, while such proceedings are pending, 
nor until such refusal, be disturbed in such possession, 
use, occupancy and enjoyment by any proceeding 
either in law or in equity, and said company shall 
not be liable to pay such compensation until the same 
shall be demanded at their office. 

SECTION 13. No person shall be incompetent to be 
a 'witness or give , testimony in any suit or proceedings 
at law or in equitity, in which the said railroad compa-
ny shall be a party, nor shall any person be disquali-
fied form discharging the duties of a judge, justice of 
the peace or juror in any suit or proceeding, for the 
reason that such person is a stockholder in said com-
pany. 

/might and fuel SEcnoN 14. On the completion of said railroad, or 
any section of the track not less than four miles, it 
shall and may be lawful for the company to demand and 
receive such sums of money for the transportation of 
persons or property. and the storage of property, Is 
they shall from time to time think reasonable, not in con-
flict with or repugnant to the laws of this state. 

Penalty for in 	SECTION 15. If any person shall willfully and know- 
jog se roid. ingly,injure or destroy the railroad so to be constructed 

by said company, or shall willfully and maliciously place 
any obstruction or thing upon the track of said road, 
such person or persons so offending shall each of them 
for every offense, forfeit and pay to said company the 
sum of fifty dollars., and in case any damage shall en-
sue, an additional sum equal to three times the amount 
of damages caused by such offense, which may be re-
covered in the name of said company by action of debt, 
in any court having competent jurisdiction, in the county 
wherein the offense shall be committed, and shall 40 
be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and be subject to 
indictment, and upon conviction of any such offense, 
shall be punished by fine and imprisonment,, or either, 
bt the discretion of the court. 
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SECTION 16. Said company, before opening their icilivaptegie 
road through inclosed grounds, shall erect such fences 
as shall preserve such inelosures entire, unless they 
shall otherwise agree with the owner or occupant ; and 
shall before they commence to use their road as a rail-
road, erect a good and sufficient fence on both sides of 
said road through all such inclosed grounds, and shall 
maintain the same unless they shall otherwise agree as 
aforesaid. 

SEcTioN 17. The first meeting of the directors and !Ilrot meeting 01  

of the stockholders of said company, shall be called by ireet"..  
at least a majority of the directors named in this act. 
A concurrence of a majority of the directors shall be 
necessary in order to adopt, establish, alter, modify, 
amend, rescind or abolish any one regulation or by-law 
of said company. 

SECTION 18. This act is hereby declared to be a pub- At  rontfaver-
lie act, and shall be favorably construed to effect the a  
purposes herein intended, and copies thereof printed by 
authority of the state, shall be received as evidence 
thereof in all cases; and this act shall take effect and, 
be in force from and after its passage. 

SECTION 19. The privileges, immunities and fran- when rights So 
chilies hereby granted, shall cease and be null and void, "" e* 
unless the said company shall, within five years, con-
struct and put in operation at least ten miles of their 
road. 

Nuroberre  SECTION 20. The, board of directors hereby created, 	of 411.  
or hereafter to be elected, may from time to time deter-
mine and fix the number of directors to be elected at 
any election next to be had, or may increase their num. 
ber at any time, so that the number shall never be less 
than five nor more than fifteen. 

Approved March 29, 1864. 


